THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. **UC18-154C**

- 48 -

BID PRICE RETURN FORM

BIDDER NAME: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.	
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Mul E Carly	
PRINT NAME: Mark K Klingbeil	
TITLE: President	

336,600.00

CPIN RE	B-UC18-154C DA	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE	1				
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		UNIT BID PRICE	1	AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES			DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
201.06	1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING		75,000	00	75,000	00
		SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			LS				
202.120001	1	REMOVING EXISTING SUPERSTRUCTURES					
				200,000	00	200,000	00
		TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			LS				
202.19	400	CY, REMOVAL OF SUBSTRUCTURES					
				46	00	18,400	00
		FORTY SIX DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER CY				
203.02	1,800	CY, UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL					
				24	00	43,200	00
		TWENTY FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER CY				
	1			CARRY FORWARD	•	226 600	

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 BROUGHT FORWARD

435,120.00

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE	2				
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES			DOLLARS (CTS	DOLLARS (CTS
203.03	4,500	CY, EMBANKMENT IN PLACE		11	00	49,500	00
		ELEVEN DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER CY				
203.21	855	CY, SELECT STRUCTURE FILL					
				54	00	46,170	00
		FIFTY FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTS			:		
			PER CY				
203.51990006	450	LF, ESTABLISHING NEW DITCHES AND SLOPES					
				5	00	2,250	00
		FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER LF				
205.0401	5	PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION PARAMETER ANALYSIS					
				120	00	600	00
		ONE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			Each				
-				CARRY FORWARD		425 100	

540,495.00

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 3		
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS C	TS DOLLARS CTS
205.050101	100	Ton, DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED HAZARDOUS WASTE OIL	300 0	0 30,000 00
		THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS		
	:	PER Ton		
206.01	4,000	CY, STRUCTURE EXCAVATION		
			18 0	72,000 00
		EIGHTEEN DOLLARS NO CENTS		
		DED CV		
		PER CY		
206.0201	150	CY, TRENCH AND CULVERT EXCAVATION		
		·	6 0	900 00
		SIX DOLLARS NO CENTS		
		DED GV		
		PER CY		
207.24	1,100	SY, GEOTEXTILE STABILIZATION		
			2 2	2,475 00
		TWO DOLLARS TWENTY FIVE CENTS		·
		PER SY		
		L	CARRY FORWARD	1 1

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C D	FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 4	BROUGHT FORWAR	RD		
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS (CTS
207.26	260	SY, PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE STRUCTURAL DRAIN	8	50	2,210	00
		EIGHT DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS				
		PER SY				
209.100101	4,000	SY, MULCH - TEMPORARY				
		NO DOLLARS EIGHTY FIVE CENTS	0	85	3,400	00
		PER SY				
209.13	2,200	LF, SILT FENCE-TEMPORARY	4	80	10,560	00
		FOUR DOLLARS EIGHTY CENTS				
		PER LF				
209.1801	1,500	SY, ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT, CLASS 1 TYPE A, SHORT TERM	5	50	8,250	00
		FIVE DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS				
		PER SY				

CARRY FORWARD

564,915.00

647,711.25

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C DA	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 5	DICOGOTT FORWAR			
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
209.20120010	500	LF, BIO-FIBER ROLLS, 12 INCH	22	00	11,000	00
		TWENTY TWO DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER LF				
209.22	200	SY, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE				
			26	00	5,200	00
		TWENTY SIX DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER SY				
304.12	225	CY, SUBBASE COURSE, TYPE 2				
			2	65	596	25
		TWO DOLLARS SIXTY FIVE CENTS				
		PER CY				
304.12UC	1,100	CY, SUBBASE COURSE, TYPE 2 MODIFIED (BASE COURSE)				
			60	00	66,000	00
		SIXTY DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER CY				
			CARRY FORWARD	· !	647 711	

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 BROUGHT FORWARD

CPIN RI	FB-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 6		
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS (TS DOLLARS CTS
551.12	50	SPLICES FOR STEEL H-PILES	0	01 0 50
		NO DOLLARS ONE CENTS		
		Each		
551.13	1	FURNISHING EQUIPMENT FOR DRIVING PILES		
		·	182,000	182,000 00
		ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS		
		LS		
551.14	4	DYNAMIC PILE TESTING		
			1	00 4 00
		ONE DOLLARS NO CENTS		
		Each		
551.014089	2,928	LF, STEEL H-PILES (HP 14x89)		
			55	161,040 00
		FIFTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS		
		PER LF		
	1		CARRY FORWARD	

CARRY FORWARD 990,755.75

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C DA	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE	7				
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES			DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
553.010001	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 1		100,000	00	100,000	00
		ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			Each				
553.010002	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 1					
				7,000	00	7,000	00
		SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
		·					
			Each				
553.010003	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 1					
				1,000	00	1,000	00
		ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
		·					
			Each				
553.010004	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 1					
				1,000	00	1,000	00
		ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			Each				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	дасп	CARRY FORWARD	لــــا		<u> </u>

CARRY FORWARD 1,099,755.75

CPIN RE	B-UC18-154C DA	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 8	BROUGHTFORWA			
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE	Ξ	AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
553.010005	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 1				
	-		5,500	00	5,500	00
		FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Eac	1			
553.020001	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 2				
			500	00	500	00
		FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Eac	ו			
553.020002	1	COFFERDAMS, TYPE 2				
			18,000	00	18,000	00
		EIGHTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Eac				
		LaC	1			
553.04010109	1	TEMPORARY CAUSEWAYS				
			30,000	00	30,000	00
		THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		L	5			
			CARRY FORWARD	<u></u>		

CARRY FORWARD 1,153,755.75

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 9				
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
555.01040070	233	CY, FOOTING CONCRETE, CLASS A (REINFORCEMENT INCLUDED AND NO BAR LIST IN PLANS)	800	00	186,400	00
		EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		. PER CY				
555.01050070	383	CY, CONCRETE FOR STRUCTURES, CLASS A (REIN FORCEMENT INCLUDED AND NO BAR LIST IN PLANS)		478,750	00	
		ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER CY				
555.72950010	4,870	SF, ARCHITECHURAL TREATMENT - VERTICAL STAINED CONCRETE SURFACE	15	00	73,050	00
		FIFTEEN DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER SF				
556.03	2,934	STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS FOR BRIDGES				
		DOUD DOLLARS DIETH SENTS	4	50	13,203	00
		FOUR DOLLARS FIFTY CENTS				
		Each				

CARRY FORWARD

1,905,158.75

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 BROUGHT FORWARD

CPIN RE	B-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 10	BROUGHT FORWAR			
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS C	CTS
557.0109	716	SY, SUPERSTRUCTURE SLAB WITH INTEGRAL WEARING SURFACE - BOTTOM FORM WORK REQUIRED - TYPE 9 FRICTION	575	00	411,700	00
		FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER SY				
557.2009	47	SY, STRUCTURAL SPPAORACH SLAB WITH INTEGRAL WEARING SURFACE - TYPE 9 FRICTION	800	00	37,600	00
	,	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		· PER SY				
559.18960118	8,650	SF, PROTECTIVE SEALING OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE ON NEW BRIDGE	1	00	8,650	00
		ONE DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER SF				
560.0401	125	SF, STONE MASONRY				
		ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS	135	00	16,875	00
		OND HOMBRID THERET LIVE DOLLARO NO CENTO				
		PER SF				

CARRY FORWARD 2,379,983.75

3,168,833.75

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C DA	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 11				
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
564.0501	1	STRUCTURAL STEEL, TYPE 1	762,000	00	762,000	00
		SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		LS				
565.2025	3	TYPE E.B. FIXED BEARING (OVER 225 KIPS)				
			2,200	00	6,600	00
		TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Each				
565.2033	6	TYPE E.B. EXPANSION BEARING (112-168 KIPS)				
			2,250	00	13,500	00
		TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Each				
565.2035	3	TYPE E.B. EXPANSION BEARING (OVER 225 KIPS)				
		·	2,250	00	6 , 750	00
		TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Each				
			CARRY FORWARD		2 160 022	

CPIN RET	B-UC18-154C DA	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 12				
ITEM NUMBER ESTIMATE OF		ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE			
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
568.84	734	LF, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE RAILING (FIVE-RAIL)	390	00	286,260	00
		THREE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER LF				
570.090001	1	ENVIRONMENTAL GROUND PROTECTION				
			2,500	00	2,500	00
		TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		LS				
570.100001	1	ENVIRONMENTAL WATERWAY PROTECTION				
			2,500	00	2,500	00
		TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		LS				
603.9812	40	LF, SMOOTH INTERIOR CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE CULVERT AND STORM DRAIN 12 INCH DIAMETER	23	00	920	00
		TWENTY THREE DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER LF				
		PER UC				<u>L</u>

CARRY FORWARD 3,461,013.75

3,560,636.75

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE	13				
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES			DOLLARS (CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
607.06400016	734	LF, PEDESTRIAN FENCING FOR BRIDGES					
		·		73	00	53,582	00
		SEVENTY THREE DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER LF				
607.41010010	1,125	LF, TEMPORARY PLASTIC BARRIER FENCE					
				4	00	4,500	00
		FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER LF				
607.65020010	8	LF, SPLIT RAIL FENCE					
				147	00	1,176	00
		ONE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER LF				
607.96000001	585	LF, WOODEN PEDESTRIAN RAILING					
				69	00	40,365	00
		SIXTY NINE DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			PER LF				
				CARRY FORWARD	1		Щ

3,662,736.75

CPIN RF	B-UC18-154C D2	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 14		
ITEM NUMBER	ITEM NUMBER ESTIMATE OF ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS CTS	DOLLARS CTS
610.16080124	4,000	SY, TURF ESTABLISHMENT - SEED MIX AS SPECIFIED	1 55	6,200 00
		ONE DOLLARS FIFTY FIVE CENTS		
		PER SY		
620.03	30	CY, STONE FILLING (LIGHT)		
		·	105 00	3,150 00
		ONE HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS		:
		PER CY		
620.05	670	CY, STONE FILL (HEAVY)		
			125 00	83,750 00
		ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS		
·		PER CY		
620.08	180	CY, BEDDING MATERIAL	·	
			50 00	9,000 00
		FIFTY DOLLARS NO CENTS ·		
		PER CY		
			CARRY FORWARD	2 662 726 75

3,904,170.84

CPIN RE	B-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 15	BROOGHTTORWA			
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
621.51000015	1,250	LF, GRADING CLEANING AND RESHAPING EXISTING DITCHES	4	00	5,000	00
		FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER LF				
623.03	4,250	Ton, CRUSHED STONE, BY WEIGHT (TOP COURSE)				
			41	40	175 , 950	00
		FORTY ONE DOLLARS FORTY CENTS				
		PER Ton				
625.01	1	SURVEY OPERATIONS				
			52,484	09	52 , 484	09
		FIFTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR DOLLARS NINE CENTS				
		LS				
637.12	5	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE - TYPE 2				
			1,600	00	8,000	00
		ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		MNTH				
			CARRY FORWARD			
			DOUBLE FORWARD		2 004 170	_

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

FEDERAL ID 14-1615328 BROUGHT FORWARD

CPIN RF	Broodin rokwa					
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID		
	QUANTITIES		DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
637.31UC	8	INSPECTION UTILITY TERRAIN VEHICLE (UTV)	1,080	00	8,640	00
		ONE THOUSAND EIGHTY DOLLARS NO CENTS Month				
637.34	2,500		1	00	2,500	00
		ONE DOLLARS NO CENTS . DC				
645.5101	22	SF, GROUND-MOUNTED SIGN PANELS WITHOUT Z-BARS	34	00	748	00
		THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		PER SF				
645.81	5	TYPE A SIGN POSTS	35	00	175	00
		THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS				
		Each				

CARRY FORWARD 3,916,233.84

4,338,433.84

CPIN R	FB-UC18-154C D	ATE 10.19.2018 CONT Ashokan Rail Trail PAGE 1	17				
ITEM NUMBER	M NUMBER ESTIMATE OF ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS			UNIT BID PRICE		AMOUNT BID	
	QUANTITIES			DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
697.03	262,000	FIELD CHANGE PAYMENT		1	00	262,000	00
		ONE DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			DC				
698.05	100	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT					
				1	00	100	00
		ONE DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			DC				
698.06	100	STEEL/IRON PRICE ADJUSTMENT					
				1	00	100	00
		ONE DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			DC				
699.040001	1	MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM 4%)					
		·		160,000	00	160,000	00
		ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS					
			LS				
				CARRY FORWARD		1 220 122	

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

CPIN RE	FB-UC18-154C DA	TE 10.19.2018 C	ONT Ashokan I	FEDERAL Rail Trail	ID 1	4-1615328 18	BROUGHT FORW	/ARD		
ITEM NUMBER	ESTIMATE OF	ITEM	S WITH UNIT BID PRIC	E WRITTEN IN WOR	DS		UNIT BID PRI	CE	AMOUNT BI	ID
	QUANTITIES						DOLLARS	CTS	DOLLARS	CTS
PLEASE BE SURE	A BID IS ENTER	ED FOR EACH ITEM,	EXCEPT AS D	IRECTED FOR	OPTION	AL ITEMS.				
								ć	4,338,43	2 0/
								Ą	4,330,43	3 04
				•						
•						•				

ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL - BOICEVILLE BRIDGE ADDENDUM #2 - OCTOBER 15, 2018 ULSTER COUNTY NEW YORK

VENDOR Harrison + Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. BROUGHT FORWARD

ITEM	ESTIMATED	ITEM WITH UNIT BID PRICE	UNIT BID PRICE	AMOUNT BID
NO.	QUANTITY	WRITTEN IN WORDS	DOLLARS CTS.	DOLLARS CTS.
TOTAL OR	GROSS BID W	RITTEN IN WORDS	TOTAL BID AMO	OUNT (NUMERIC)
FOUR 1	MILLION	-THREE HUNDRED	DOLLARS	CTS.
THIRTY	EIGHT	THOUSAND. FOUR	4,338,433	84
HUNDA	ED THIF	RTY-THREE DOLLARS	7,3.30,753	,
ANIO	EIBHTY,	FOUR CENTS		

Please sign below to ackno	wledge rece	eipt of the following)	
Addendum#1 Issued on 10/5/18	•		Date: 10/6/18
Addendum#2 Issued on 10/15/18		BL	Date: 10/16/18

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 49 -

BIDDER NAME: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc

REFERENCE FORM

All bidders will be required to complete this form providing three (3) references of past performance. References should involve projects and/or service situations of similar size and scope to this bid. References must have had dealings with the Bidder within the last thirty-six (36) months. The County reserves the right to contact any or all of the references supplied for an evaluation of past performance in order to establish the responsibility of the Bidder before the actual award of the bid and/or contract. Completion of the reference form is required.

Ulster County or any of its departments may be listed as an additional reference, but may not be substituted for any of the three required references.

1)	Reference Name:	New York State Thruway Authority - D214572 Rt 32 and Union Ave						
	Address:	200 Southern Blvd.						
		Albany, NY 12201						
	Telephone:	(914)325-8011	Contact Person:	Michael Stein (Consultant with HDR)				
	Contract Date:	May 2017 to July 2018						
2)	Reference Name:	New York State Departm	ent of Transportation	Reg 1 - D262907 6 Bridges on Rt 73				
	Address:	50 Wolf Rd.						
		Albany, NY 12232						
	Telephone:	(518)795-8598	Contact Person:	John Porter				
	Contract Date:	March 2015 to May 201	7					
3)	Reference Name:	City of Rensselaer - DOS	S#006671 Waterfront I	Public Access Esplanade				
	Address:	62 Washington St						
		Rensselaer, NY 12144						
	Telephone:	(518)689-1820	Contact Person:	Ed Lawson				
	Contract Date:	September 2016 to June	2017					

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 50 -

BIDDER ADDRESS FORM

MAIL BID TO:	
VENDOR NAME: Harrison & Burrowes	Bridge Constructors, Inc.
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 335	
	FAX: (518)465-3622
E-MAIL: <u>mklingbeil@harrisonburrowes.</u>	com
ONLY if different - MAIL PURCHASE ORDER TO:	
ADDRESS:	
TELEPHONE: I	FAX:
CONTACT:	E-MAIL:
ONLY if different - MAIL PAYMENT TO: ADDRESS:	
TELEPHONE:	FAX:
	E-MAIL:
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ULSTER COUNT	**************************************

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 51 -

BIDDER NAME: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

ASSUMED NAME CERTIFICATION

*If the business is conducted under an assumed name, a copy of the certificate required to be filed under the New York general business law must be attached.

ASSUMED NAME:	N/A
officer of the corporation, case a copy of the resolu	ual, the bid must be signed by that individual; if the bidder is a corporation, by an , or other person authorized by resolution of the board of directors, and in such ution must be attached; if a partnership, by one of the partners or other person gned by at least one general partner and submitted with the bid or previously filed easing.
	constitutes a certification that no County Officer has any interest therein. (Note: In nty Officer has any such interest, the full nature thereof should be disclosed
	Authorized SIGNATURE
	Mark Klingbeil PRINT NAME

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 52 -

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED

BIDDER ORGANIZATION INFORMATION

BIDDER NAME: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge	e Constructors, Inc.
TYPE OF ENTITY: CORP. X PARTNER	SHIPINDIVIDUAL
DBA:	
FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID #: 14-1615328	OR SOCIAL SECURITY #:
DATE OF ORGANIZATION: February 13, 1	980
IF APPLICABLE: DATE FILED:	STATE FILED: New York
If not a publicly owned Corporation:	
CORPORATION NAME: Harrison & E	Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.
LIST PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS: (5% of outstanding shares)
Jeff DiStefano	Mark Klingbeil
Chris DiStefano	
LIST OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS:	
NAME	TITLE
Jeffrey DiStefano - CEO	Mark E Klingbeil - President
Chris DiStefano - Vice President	Ann Marie Olsen-Geitner - Treasurer & Secretary
Steve Avveduti - Vice	President/Project Management
**************	******************
If a partnership:	
PARTNERSHIP NAME:	
LIST PARTNERS NAME(S):	

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 53 -

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE FORM

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION

NAME OF BIDDER: <u>Bridge Constructors Inc.</u>		PHONE NO.:	(518)465-6254	EXT:	
BUSINESS ADDRESS:	22 Hamilton Ln (P.O. Box 335)	FAX NO.:	(518)465-3622		
	Glenmont, NY 12077				

I hereby attest that I am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the prices(s) and amount of this bid or, if not, that I have written authorization, enclosed herewith, from that person to make the statements set out below on his or her behalf and on behalf of my firm.

I further attest that:

- 1. The price(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s), nor the amount of this bid, have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any other firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by an firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this affidavit.
- 8. By submission of this bid I certify I have read, am familiar with and will comply with any and all segments of these specifications.

The person signing this bid, under the penalties of perjury, affirms the truth thereof.
Signature & Company Position
Mark E Klingbeil Preddent
Print Name & Company Position
Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.
Company Name
10/19/18
Date Signed
14-1615328
Federal I.D. Number

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 54 -

BIDDER NAME: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES

Ulster County Resolution 108 of March 8, 2001, in an attempt to prevent discrimination in all forms, provides the requirement that vendors who do business with Ulster County read, initial and return the attached statement as part of their official document.

Please read and initial either Statement #1 or Statement #2.

DO NOT INITIAL BOTH STATEMENTS.

The Bidder, and any individual or legal entity in which the Bidder holds a 10% or greater ownership interest and any individual or legal entity that holds a 10% or greater ownership interest in the Bidder, has no business operations in Northern Ireland.

___2. The Bidder, and any individual or legal entity in which the Bidder holds a 10% or greater ownership interest and any individual or legal entity that holds a 10% or greater ownership interest in the Bidder shall take lawful steps in good faith to conduct any business operations they have in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles and shall permit the independent monitoring of their compliance with such principles.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Mark E Klingbeil

PRINT NAME:

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 55 -

BIDDER NAME: Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

Pursuant to State Finance Law §165-a, on August 10, 2012 the Commissioner of the Office of General Services (OGS) posted a prohibited entities list of "persons" who are engaged in "investment activities in Iran" (both are defined terms in the law) on the OGS website at: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf

By submitting a bid in response to this solicitation or by assuming the responsibility of a Contract awarded hereunder, each Bidder/Contractor, any person signing on behalf of any Bidder/Contractor and any assignee or subcontractor and, in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto, certifies, under penalty of perjury, that once the Prohibited Entities List is posted on the OGS website, that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that each Bidder/Contractor and any subcontractor or assignee is not identified on the Prohibited Entities List created pursuant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b).

Additionally, Bidder/Contractor is advised that once the Prohibited Entities List is posted on the OGS Website, any Bidder/Contractor seeking to renew or extend a Contract or assume the responsibility of a Contract awarded in response to this solicitation must certify at the time the Contract is renewed, extended or assigned that it is not included on the Prohibited Entities List.

During the term of the Contract, should the County receive information that a Bidder/Contractor is in violation of the above-referenced certification, the County will offer the person or entity an opportunity to respond. If the person or entity fails to demonstrate that he/she/it has ceased engagement in the investment which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the determination of such violation, then the County shall take such action as may be appropriate including, but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, recovering damages or declaring the Bidder/Contractor in default.

The County reserves the right to reject any bid or request for assignment for a Bidder/Contractor that appears on the Prohibited Entities List prior to the award of a contract and to pursue a responsibility review with respect to any Bidder/Contractor that is awarded a contract and subsequently appears on the Prohibited Entities List.

I, Mark E Klingbeil	, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the
President	of the Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.
Corporation and that neither the Bidder/Conti	ractor nor any proposed subcontractor is identified on the
Prohibited Entities List.	Ald E Kill SIGNED
SWORN to before me this	·
19th _{day of} <u>October</u>	
201 8	

Corey M. Glath
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01GL6245408
Qualified in Albany County
Commission Expires July 18, 2019

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800,** KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL- BOICEVILLE BRIDGE BID NO. UC18-154C - 56 -

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352

1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federal	Action:	3. Report Type:					
a. contract	a. bid/of	fer/application	a. initial fili	ng				
b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan	b. initial a c. post-a		b. material change For Material Change Only: year quarter					
e. loan guarantee			date of las	t report				
f. loan insurance								
4. Name and Address of Repo ☐ Prime ☐ Subawar Tier		5. If Reporting Ent Address of Prime		ubawardee, Enter Name and				
Congressional District, if known: Congressional District, if known:								
6. Federal Department/Agency	y:	7. Federal Progran	n Name/Description	on:				
CFDA Number, if applicable:								
8. Federal Action Number if known: 9 Award Amount if known:								
8. Federal Action Number, if known: 9. Award Amount, if known: \$								
10. a. Name and Address of L Registrant (if individual, i name, MI):		b. Individuals Peri from No. 10a) (last name, first		(including address if different				
		N/A No Lobbyir	ng Activities					
Information requested through this form is author	•	Signature:	11,12,51	elan				
 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a of fact upon which reliance was placed by the ti transaction was made or entered into. 	er above when this This disclosure is required	Print Name: Mark	E Klingbeil					
pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This informa available for public inspection. Any person who	fails to file the required	Title: President		J				
disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of n more than \$100.000 for each such failure.	ot less than \$10,000 and not	Telephone No.:	(518)465-6254	Date: 10/19/18				
			\ <u>\U_1\U_1\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0\U_0</u>	25.0. 10/10/10				
Federal Use Only:	.,	I		Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)				

THIRD FLOOR, **244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800**, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. **UC18-154C**

- 57 -

REQUIREMENTS REGARDING LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

	Continuation S	heet	0348-0046
Reporting Entity:	Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.	Page	_Of
N/A No	Company Lobbying Activities		
<u>.</u>			
			•
1			

COUNTY OF ULSTER - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
THIRD FLOOR, 244 FAIR STREET, PO BOX 1800, KINGSTON, NY 12402-1800 PHONE: 845-340-3400 / FAX: 845-340-3434 / WEB: www.co.Ulster.ny.us/purchasing/

BID NAME: ASHOKAN RAIL TRAIL-BOICEVILLE BRIDGE

BID NO. UC18-154C

- 58 -

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

The following insurance acknowledgement must be completed and signed and submitted with bid even if the bidder is unable to provide their certificate of insurance with their bid.

	es Bridge Constructors, Inc.	, if a successful bidder,
(Com	pany Name)	
agrees to provide an insuran	ce certificate with endorsement, in comp	pliance with the insurance
requirements set forth in this	bid:	
BID TITLE: Ashokan Rai	l Trail - Boiceville Bridge	
Authorized Signature:	Paul son Ille	
Name & Title of Authorized Signer:	Paul vonSchenk, Vice Preside	ent
Dated:	10/15/18	
Insurance Agency:	AMSURE, a division of ATCFSI	
Address of Agency:	PO Box 15044, 12 Computer Dr	. W., Albany, NY 12212
Contact Person At Agency:	Janice Hyde	
Phone Number of Agency:	518-458-1800	
Current Policy Limits:		
	\$2,000,000	G/L Occurrence
	\$4,000,000	G/L Aggregate
	\$10,000,000	Umbrella or Excess
	\$1,000,000	Automobile

BID BOND

Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BIDDER (Name and Address):

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.				
22 Hamilton Lane, PO Box 335				
Glenmont, NY 12077-0335				
SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of B	Business):			
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company		•		
175 Berkeley Street				
Boston, MA 02116				
OWNER (Name and Address):				
County of Ulster				,
244 Fair Street, PO Box 1800				
Kingston, NY 12402-1800				
BID				
Bid Due Date: October 19, 2018	,			
Description (Project Name and Include Location,		11040 4540		
Ashokan Rail Trail - Boiceville Bridge	- Bid No.	UC18-154C		
BOND Bond Number: NA		•		ι
	40 0040			
Date (Not earlier than Bid due date): October ? Penal sum Five Percent of Amount Bid	19, 2018		Φ 50/	
		·····	\$5%	
(Words)			(Figur	es)
Surety and Bidder, intending to be legally bound herel Bid Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer	by, subjec r, agent, o	t to the terms set forther representative.	n below, do eacl	h cause this
BIDDER	SURET	TY	•	
-larrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. (Seal)		Mutual Insurance Co	ompany (Se	eal)
Bidder's Name and Corporate Seal		Name and Corporate		
		G1. 1	,	
By: Make Kyline	By:	Ju Co	$\bigcup_{i \in \mathcal{I}_i} (i,j) = 0$	
Signature	-	Signature (Attach Po	ower of Attorne	(v)
V	/			• •
Mark E. Klingbeil		Guy Alonge, III		
Print Name		Print Name		
President		Attorney-in-Fa	ct	
Title		Title		
Man				
Attest:	Attest:	See Power of Atto	rney	
Signature		Signature		
1 +1-		•		
(Curutant)				
Title		Title		
Note: Above addresses are to be used for giving any re	equired no	otice. Provide executi	on by any addi	tional
parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary.		:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
EJCDC C-430 Bid Bo Prepared by the Engineers Joint	ond (Penal Su Contract Do	m Form) suments Committee		
Page				

- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Bidder's and Surety's liability. Recovery of such penal sum under the terms of this Bond shall be Owner's sole and exclusive remedy upon default of Bidder.
- 2. Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents.
- 3. This obligation shall be null and void if:
 - 3.1 Owner accepts Bidder's Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or
 - 3.2 All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
 - 3.3 Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default of Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from Bid due date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety and in no case later than one year after Bid due date.
- 7. Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- 9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal, and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "Bid" as used herein includes a Bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.

Individual Acknowledgement

State of County of	
On this day of	, 20, before me personally came
to me known and known to me to be the individ acknowledged thathe executed same.	ual(s) who executed the foregoing instrument, and
	Notary Public My commission expires
Limited Liability Company/Pa	artnership Acknowledgement
State of County of	
	, 20, before me personally came a member, manager or general
partner of	who is described in and who executed the foregoing d the same.
	Notary Public My commission expires
Corporate Ack	knowledgement knowledgement
State of New York County of Albany	
On this 19th day of October Mark E. Klingbeil to	20 <u>18</u> , before me personally came o me known, who being by me duly sworn, did prings, New York
that he is the President of the	e <u>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.</u> which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he
	My commission expires
State of New York County of Albany	owledgement Notary Public - State of New Yor No. 01GL6245408 Qualified in Albany County Commission Expires July 18, 201
Mutual Insurance Company , the corporatio instrument; that he/she knows the Seal of said corp	se and say that he/she resides in <u>Albany</u> , <u>New</u> is the <u>Attorney-in-Fact</u> of the <u>Liberty</u> in described in and which executed the foregoing oration; that one of the Seals affixed to the foregoing order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; and

Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Montgomery County
No. 01Ri6300486
Commission Expires March 31, 2022.



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2017

Tiobilities

Assets	Liabilities
Cash and Bank Deposits\$370,003,299	Unearned Premiums
*Bonds — U.S Government	Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense 19,658,731,454
*Other Bonds	Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties
	Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders
*Stocks	Additional Statutory Reserve
Real Estate	Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums 5,258,657,823	Other Liabilities
Accrued Interest and Rents	Total\$31,489,431,268
. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Special Surplus Funds
Other Admitted Assets	Capital Stock
	Paid in Surplus 9,484,316,385
	Unassigned Surplus 4,860,776,066
Total Admitted Assets <u>\$46,020,754,541</u>	Surplus to Policyholders
	Total Liabilities and Surplus <u>\$46,020,754,541</u>



I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2017, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 16th day of March, 2018.

Assistant Secretary

TAMiholajewski.

^{*} Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.

The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 8107977

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Guy Alonge, III; Richard A. Conley, Christopher J. Knauf; Dawn J. Riley; Donna L. Sharpe

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge , state of NY and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 23rd day of May 2018



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guar

On this 23rd day of May 2018, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys in fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 19th day of



		MWBE UTILIZATION PLA		karakûtin dedeyen		ary Pagasita	/m2455		.,.	
	BOIC	EVILLE BRIDGE PR								
Bid No.	Project Name		r Name							
RFB-UC18-151C	Ashokan Rail Trail		ES BRIDGE CONS, INC			s unable to meet				
			Address			lease fill out Go				
		PO BOX 335, 22 HAMILTO	ON LANE	Contac	t Log on	Next Spreadsh	eet Pa	ge		
Combined MWBE Goal in \$:	\$150,000.00	GLENMONT, NY 12077								
MBE Goal in \$:	\$65,000.00	Bidder F	ed ID No.							
WBE Goal in \$:	\$85,000.00	14-16	15328		*Denote	s Drop Down Lis	st			
	nggreeffelt wildter tit bos	UTILIZATION INFORM	ATION		areli Muel De	. At 888e At Riverseti	24444			
MWBE Name, Address, Email Ad	dress, Telephone No.	Fed ID No.	Work Category*	Certification*	MBE	Utilization \$	WB	BE Utilization \$	M۱	VBE Total \$
Burt Crane & Rigging 5 Veterans Mer sland, NY 12183	morial Drive Green		Subcontractor	WBE	\$	-	\$	110,050.00	\$	110,050.00
Longhouse Construction Group, LLC Mattydale, NY 13211	2101 Brewerton Road,		Subcontractor	Both	\$	229,101.00			\$	229,101.00
					\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
					\$	<u>-</u>	\$	•	\$	-
					\$	_	\$	•	\$	_
	34400				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
					\$	-	\$	_	\$	-
					\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
					\$	-	\$	-	\$	_
					\$	-	\$	-	\$	
		Indiana and a second	Total Commitments:		\$	229,101.00	\$	110,050.00	\$	339,151.00
			Component Goal:		\$	65,000.00	\$	85,000.00	\$	150,000.00
			Difference:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				